

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL PUNG, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF TIMOTHY SCOTT PUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
WISCONSIN COUNTIES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW J. THOME
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. PHILLIPS
ATTOLLES LAW, S.C.
222 East Erie Street, Suite 210
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 285-0825
mthome@attolles.com

*Counsel for Wisconsin Counties
Association as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Takings Clause Is Satisfied When Former Property Owners Are Provided the Surplus Proceeds of a Government’s Sale of Tax Foreclosed Property.....	4
A. History and Precedent Confirm that Just Compensation in this Context Is Not “Fair Market Value” But Rather the Surplus Proceeds of a Forced Sale	5
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Is Not Equitable and Would Effectively Eliminate a Traditional Tool of Tax Collection	8
C. This Court Should Refrain from Imposing Any Type of Nationwide “Fairness” Standard under the Takings Clause.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Wisconsin Has Relied on <i>Tyler</i> to Ensure Property Owners Receive Surplus Proceeds	14
II. This Case Does Not Implicate the Excessive Fines Clause.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>AllEnergy Corp. v. Trempealeau Cty.</i> Environmental & Land Use Committee, 375 Wis. 2d 329, 895 N.W.2d 368 (Wis. 2017)	1
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas,</i> 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	13
<i>Austin v. United States,</i> 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	18
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	13, 14
<i>Geifert v. National City Bank of N.Y.,</i> 313 U.S. 221 (1941)	12
<i>Golden Sands Dairy LLC v. Town of Saratoga,</i> 381 Wis. 2d 704, 913 N.W.2d 118 (Wis. 2018)	1
<i>Graffam v. Burgess,</i> 117 U.S. 180 (1886)	6
<i>Hermann v. City of Lake Mills,</i> 275 Wis. 537, 82 N.W.2d 167 (Wis. 1957)	14
<i>Jones v. Flowers,</i> 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	1
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	7
<i>Oosterwyk v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 513, 143 N.W.2d 497 (1966).....	14
<i>Schroeder v. Young</i> , 161 U.S. 334 (1896).....	13
<i>In re Sharp</i> , 674 A.2d 899 (D.C. 1996)	18
<i>State ex rel. Stupar River LLC v. Town of Linwood Portage Cty. Bd. of Review</i> , 336 Wis. 2d 562, 800 N.W.2d 468 (Wis. 2011)	10
<i>Town of Rib Mountain v. Marathon Cty.</i> , 386 Wis. 2d 632, 926 N.W.2d 731 (Wis. 2019)	1
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 1-7, 9, 14, 16	
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 815 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Lawton,</i> 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	7	
<i>United States v. Rodgers,</i> 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	7, 8	
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 104 U.S. 216 (1881)	7	
<i>Waukesha Cty. v. M.A.C.,</i> 412 Wis. 2d 462, 8 N.W.3d 365 (Wis. 2024).....	1	
<i>Waukesha Cty. v. Young,</i> 106 Wis. 2d 244, 316 N.W.2d 362 (1982).....	18, 19	
<i>Wisconsin Voter Alliance v. Secord,</i> 414 Wis. 2d 348, 15 N.W.3d 872 (Wis. 2025)	1	
Statutes		
26 U.S.C. § 7403.....	7	
Wis. Stat. § 59.52(22).....	1	
Wis. Stat. § 74.57(1).....	14	
Wis. Stat. § 74.57(2).....	15	
Wis. Stat. § 74.59(1)(a)4.....	15	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wis. Stat. § 75.01	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.14	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.19	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.35(2)(d)	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.35(3).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2k)	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m)(a).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m)(b).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(3).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 75.521	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.521(1)(b).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.521(5).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 75.69(1).....	15, 16
